

No. 89462-1

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ROBERT UTTER and FAITH IRELAND, in the name of the STATE OF
WASHINGTON,

Petitioners,

v.

BUILDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

William R. Maurer, WSBA #25451
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
10500 NE 8th Street, Suite 1760
Bellevue, WA 98004
(425) 646-9300

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Filed *E*
Washington State Supreme Court

MAY - 5 2014 *b/h*

Ronald R. Carpenter
Clerk

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
II. ISSUE OF CONCERN TO AMICUS	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY	5
A. Washington’s “Political Committee” Law And Its Requirements	5
B. Washington’s Standard For Determining When An Organization Is A Political Committee Is Vague And Raises “Serious Constitutional Issues”	7
1. The U.S. Supreme Court, The FEC, And Federal Appellate Courts Use A Clear Standard To Determine When An Organization Is A Political Committee	8
2. Some Courts, Including This One, Have Not Applied <i>Buckley’s</i> Holding And Have Created The Vagueness Problem The U.S. Supreme Court Sought To Avoid.....	14
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Pages:</u>
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2806, 180 L. Ed. 2d 664 (2011)	1
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Jennings</i> , 366 F. Supp. 1041 (D.D.C. 1973), <i>vacated as moot</i> , <i>Staats v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 422 U.S. 1030, 95 S. Ct. 2646, 45 L. Ed. 686 (1975)	9
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1, 96 S. Ct. 612, 46 L. Ed.2d 659 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310, 130 S. Ct. 876, 175 L. Ed. 2d 753 (2010)	1, 18
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Davenport v. Washington Education Association</i> , 551 U.S. 177, 127 S. Ct. 2372, 168 L. Ed. 2d 71 (2007)	1
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186, 130 S. Ct. 2811, 177 L. Ed. 2d 493 (2010)	19
<i>Family PAC v. McKenna</i> , 685 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Farris v. Seabrook</i> , 677 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012)	1
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238, 107 S. Ct. 616, 93 L. Ed.2d 539 (1986)	10, 18
<i>Human Life of Wash., Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Iowa Right To Life Comm. v. Tooker</i> ,	

717 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 540 U.S. 93, 124 S. Ct. 619, 157 L. Ed.2d 491 (2003).....	10
<i>Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson</i> , 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012)	12, 13
<i>N.M. Youth Organized v. Herrera</i> , 611 F.3d 669 (10th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Nat'l Org. for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>North Carolina Right To Life v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008)	11, 12
<i>San Juan County v. No New Gas Tax</i> , 160 Wn.2d 141, 157 P.3d 831 (2007).....	1
<i>State ex rel. Evergreen Freedom Found. v. Wash. Educ. Ass'n</i> , 111 Wn. App. 586, 49 P.3d 894 (2002).....	15
<i>State v. The (1972) Dan J. Evans Campaign Committee</i> , 86 Wn.2d 503, 546 P.2d 75 (1976).....	14, 15
<i>U.S. v. Nat'l Comm. for Impeachment</i> , 469 F.2d 1135 (2d Cir. 1972).....	9, 10
<i>Utter v. Building Indus. Ass'n of Wash.</i> , No 66439-5-1 (Wash. Ct. App. Oct. 29, 2012).....	4, 7
<i>Utter v. Building Indus. Ass'n of Washington</i> , 176 Wn. App. 646, 310 P.3d 829 (2013).....	4-5

STATUTES AND RULES

RCW 42.17A.005.....	6
RCW 42.17A.205.....	6
RCW 42.17A.210.....	6
RCW 42.17A.215.....	6

RCW 42.17A.225.....	6
RCW 42.17A.235.....	6, 13
RCW 42.17A.240.....	6, 9
RCW 42.17A.750	7
RCW 42.17A.765.....	4, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Benjamin Barr & Stephen R. Klein, <i>Publius Was Not A PAC: Reconciling Anonymous Political Speech, The First Amendment, And Campaign Finance Disclosure,</i> 14 Wyoming L. Rev. 253 (2014)	18
Political Committee Status, Supplemental Explanation and Justification, 72 Fed. Reg. 5595 (Feb. 7, 2007)	10
Washington Public Disclosure Commission, <i>Political Committees: Campaign Disclosure Instructions</i> (March 2014)	7, 13
Washington State Attorney General, 14 Op. Att’y Gen. 25 (1973).....	15
